Actuarial (gains)/losses (634) (21) 296 568 72

Present value of the obligations as of
December 31 5,459 6,354 5,933 5,071 3,584

Past service cost is included in personnel costs; interest cost is included in net interest in-

come/expense. Actuarial gains of 634 kEUR are recognised directly in equity under other compre-

hensive income. These resulted from changes in financial assumptions amounting to 975 kEUR

(2012: 952 kEUR), changes in demographic assumptions of -278 kEUR (2012: nil) and changes in

assumptions made on the basis of experience totalling -63 kEUR (2012: 973 kEUR).

 The most significant actuarial assumptions used were:

Canada in % 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

Increase in salaries 3.00 3.00 3.00 2.00 3.00

Increase in costs 4.60 4.60 4.20 4.50 5.10

Discount factor 5.00 4.00 4.75 5.00 5.75

An average deduction of 4.4% was made for staff turnover, and the average duration of the obliga-

tions is around 17.2 years. Employer contributions of 36.4 kEUR are anticipated in the 2014 finan-

cial year.

The effects of a one percentage point change in the projected movement of medical care benefits

costs were as follows:

Sensitivity (in %) 2013 2012

  + 1% - 1% + 1% - 1%

Effect on the sum of current service cost and
interst cost 20.6% (16.2%) 7.6% (6.0%)

Effect on the defined benefit obligation 18.9% (15.2%) 19.2% (15.4%)

Provisions for service anniversary bonuses
The provision for service anniversary bonuses relates to the provisions that Group companies in
Austria are obliged to recognise under collective agreements and/or works agreements, depending

on length of service.

in kEUR 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

Present value of the obligation as of January 1 3,846 3,303 3,183 2,888 2,983

Current service cost 253 201 191 203 146

Interest expenses 129 140 135 138 144

Use of provisions for service anniversary
bonuses paid (128) (167) (196) (149) (324)

Actuarial (gains)/losses 521 368 (11) 104 (60)

Present value of the obligations as of
December 31 4,621 3,846 3,303 3,183 2,888

The interest expense is included in net interest income/expense in the statement of profit or loss.

The following amounts are recognised in profit or loss under staff costs:

in kEUR 2013 2012

Current service cost (253) (201)

Actuarial (gains)/losses (521) (368)

Expenses for service annivesary bonuses (773) (570)

The most significant actuarial assumptions used were:

in % 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

Salary increase for anniversary bonuses 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00

Discount factor for anniversary bonuses 3.50 3.50 4.50 4.50 5.00

A deduction of 2.0% was made for staff turnover in Austria. The weighted average duration of

jubilee benefit obligations is 12.4 years.

 Consolidated financial statements

81

Other non-current provisions

in kEUR 2013 2012

Book value as of January 1 15,148 18,725

(Gains)/losses from currency translation differences (361) (88)

Utilization (73) (430)

Reversal (1,666) (1,285)

Addition 3,288 (199)

Addition / deduction of accrued insterest 381 0

Reclassification to current provisions (1,385) (1,576)

Book value as of December 31 15,333 15,148

Other non-current provisions mainly comprise provisions for after-care costs, dismantling obliga-

tions and contract risks. Contingent liabilities for after-care costs are recognised as provisions in
the opening IFRS statement of financial position. As at the end of the reporting period these provi-

sions amounted to 5,700 kEUR (31 December 2012: 5,700 kEUR). The terms of the provisions for
contract risks extend to 2018.

8. Current provisions

in kEUR 2013 2012

Book value as of January 1 23,045 28,382

(Gains)/losses from currency translation differences (134) (67)

Utilization (6,569) (6,234)

[…]

which are hedged by way of derivative instruments. The reprocessing of aluminium also results in

risk exposures. In addition, the Group purchases aluminium-based metals (e.g. scrap) and sells

them on after reprocessing, and the resulting purchasing and sales risks are minimised using

hedging instruments.

The risk of changes in raw material prices on the London Metal Exchange (LME) is hedged by

means of standard forwards and options. Hedges of future cash flows arising from aluminium pro-

duction are classified as cash flow hedges. Hedges of inventory are recognised as fair value

hedges in accordance with the IFRS criteria.

Derivatives designated as held for trading may not be classified as cash flow or fair value hedges

under the current accounting standards, although they do serve as hedges against the Group’s

economic risk exposures.

Due to the long risk horizon in some cases, these risks are hedged for periods of up to three years.

Derivatives are only used to hedge raw material price risk if they can be clearly accounted for and

measured.

Sensitivity analysis
Sensitivity analyses as of Dec. 31, 2013 (amounts in kEUR)

Foreign exchange rate risks Change EUR USD Other Total

Change in net financial liabilities due to an
exchange rate reduction by 10% 0 806 272 1,078

Interest rate risks Change EUR USD Other Total

Change in net interest income/expenses due to
an interest rate increased by 1% 427 246 0 673

Commodity price risks Change   AL Total

Change in inventory write-down due to LME
aluminium price reduction by 10% 0 0 (8,338) (8,338)

Sensitivity analyses as of Dec. 31, 2012 (amounts in kEUR)

Foreign exchange rate risks Change EUR USD Other Total

Change in net financial liabilities due to an
exchange rate reduction by 10% 0 (123) 0 (123)

Interest rate risks Change EUR USD Other Total

Change in net interest income/expenses due to
an interest rate increased by 1% 590 167 0 757

Commodity price risks Change   AL Total

Change in inventory write-down due to LME
aluminium price reduction by 10% 0 0 (9,578) (9,578)

The table shows the sensitivity of earnings before tax (owing to changes in the fair value of financial

assets and debts) to possible movements in the US dollar exchange rate, and to a one percentage

point rise in the variable interest rate on loans and investments, adjusted for the effects of hedges.

If all other variables remain unchanged, earnings before tax would be affected as shown in the

table above, owing to the impact on floating rate loans and investments.

All other variables are constant. There is no material risk to the Group from fluctuations in any other